RESOLUTION 2024-57

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING MCKIM & CREED PHASE II STORMWATER PLANNING AND IMPROVEMENTS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Flagler Beach has experienced several challenges for many years related to stormwater, including tidal flooding, storm surge, and development; and,

WHEREAS, the City approved an agreement with McKim & Creed for Phase I Stormwater Review and Recommendations in February, 2024 and the study concluded in July, 2024; and,

WHEREAS, McKim & Creed has submitted a proposal for Phase II Planning and Implementation for stormwater improvements; and,

WHEREAS, funding for stormwater improvements, including Phase II, is included in the FY 2024/2025 budget;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Commission approves the McKim & Creed Phase II Planning and Implementation proposal (September 12, 2024)

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The City Commission, advocating its priority concern for stormwater management, authorizes City Manager and other City staff to coordinate stormwater planning, implementation, and funding efforts with the assistance of McKim & Creed.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 10th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2024.

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA CITY COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Patti King, Mayor

Penny Overstreet, City Clerk